

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ZAPPOS.COM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THERESA STEVENS, DAHLIA HABASHY, PATTI
HASNER, SHARI SIMON, STEPHANIE PRIERA,
KATHRYN VORHOFF, DENISE RELETFORD, and
ROBERT REE,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN J. NEWMAN PAUL D. CLEMENT
JULIA B. STRICKLAND *Counsel of Record*
BRIAN C. FRONTINO ERIN E. MURPHY
BRENDAN S. EVERMAN MATTHEW D. ROWEN
STROOCK & STROOCK KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
& LAVAN LLP 655 Fifteenth Street, NW
2029 Century Park East Washington, DC 20005
Suite 1800 (202) 879-5000
Los Angeles, CA 90067 paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

August 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Procedural History	5
1. District Court Proceedings	5
2. The Decision Below.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. There Is An Acknowledged Split Of Authority On The Question Presented.....	13
II. The Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court’s Precedent.....	18
A. Future Injuries Must Be “Certainly Impending” To Satisfy Article III	18
B. Respondents Did Not Allege Substantial Risk That Harm Will Occur	21
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Split On This Frequently Recurring And Exceedingly Important Issue	28
CONCLUSION	32

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Order and Amended Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, *Stevens v. Zappos.com, Inc.*, No. 16-16860 (Apr. 20, 2018) App-1

Appendix B

Order, *Stevens v. Zappos.com, Inc.*, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit No. 16-16860 (May 8, 2018)..... App-20

Appendix C

Order, *Stevens v. Zappos.com, Inc.*, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, No. 16-16860 (July 6, 2018) App-22

Appendix D

Stipulation and Order Granting Dismissal with Prejudice as to All Claims for Plaintiffs, United States District Court for the District of Nevada, *In re Zappos.com, Inc., Customer Data Security Breach Litigation*, No. 3:12-cv-00325 (Sept. 13, 2016) App-24

Appendix E

Order, United States District Court for the District of Nevada, *In re Zappos.com, Inc., Customer Data Security Breach Litigation*, No. 3:12-cv-00325 (May 13, 2016)..... App-26

Appendix F

Order, United States District Court for the
District of Nevada, *In re Zappos.com, Inc.,
Customer Data Security Breach Litigation*,
No. 3:12-cv-00325 (June 1, 2015)..... App-47

Appendix G

U.S. Const. art. III, §§ 1-2..... App-73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	19
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10, 16
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017).....	13, 14, 15, 26
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cnty. Bank v. Schnuck Mkts., Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Dieffenbach v. Barnes & Noble, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2018).....	17, 22
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc.</i> <i>v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	19
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 663 F. App’x 384 (6th Cir. 2016)	16, 17
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	20
<i>Hutton v. Nat’l Bd. of Examiners in</i> <i>Optometry, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc.</i> <i>Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017)	17, 18

<i>In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. (SAIC)</i> <i>Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014).....	23, 27
<i>In re SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katz v. Pershing, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Khan v. Children’s Nat’l Health Sys.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 524 (D. Md. 2016).....	23
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8, 9
<i>Lewert v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)	18, 24, 26
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10, 17
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	19
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	29
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	19
<i>Strautins v. Trustwave Holdings, Inc.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 871 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	23

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	26
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	20
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	19
<i>Whalen v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> , 689 F. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2017).....	15, 22
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	20, 21, 24
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III, §§1-2	19
Other Authorities	
<i>2017 Data Breaches Hit Half-Year Record High</i> , Identity Theft Resource Ctr., https://bit.ly/2yT8Avc (last visited Aug. 20, 2018).....	28
Br. in Opp'n, <i>Carefirst, Inc. v. Attias</i> , No. 17-641, 2018 WL 300630 (U.S. Jan. 2, 2018)	31
Daniel Bugni, <i>Standing Together: An Analysis of the Injury Requirement in Data Breach Class Actions</i> , 52 Gonz. L. Rev. 59 (2017).....	28
Council of Economic Advisers, <i>The Cost of Malicious Cyber Activity to the U.S. Economy</i> (Feb. 2018), https://bit.ly/2KeJyXT	30

Megan Dowty, <i>Life is Short. Go to Court: Establishing Article III Standing in Data Breach Cases</i> , 90 S. Cal. L. Rev. 683 (2017)	1, 28
Edward H. Klees, <i>The “Fandation” of Risk: Does A Banking Client Get Its Money Back After Cyber Theft?</i> , Bus. L. Today, May 2016.....	1, 28, 29
Mike Murphy, <i>A new data breach may have exposed personal information of almost every American adult</i> , MarketWatch (Jun. 28, 2018), https://on.mktw.net/2IC6dfM	29
Kenneth Olmstead & Aaron Smith, Pew Res. Ctr., <i>Americans & Cybersecurity</i> (Jan. 2017).....	1, 3, 28
Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Beck v. Shulkin</i> , No. 16-1328, 2017 WL 1756935 (U.S. Apr. 27, 2017)	31
Ponemon Inst., <i>2018 Cost of a Data Breach Study: Global Overview</i> (July 2018) https://bit.ly/2M7zZPB	29
